as a component of other comprehensive income. Those
amounts will be subsequently recognized as a component of
net periodic benefit cost on the same basis as the amounts
recognized in accumulated other comprehensive income
at adoption of SFAS No. 158. The impact of adopting SFAS
No. 158 on individual line items in FCX’s December 31, 2006,
balance sheet is as follows (in thousands):

   2005 2004

Net income applicable to common stock, as reported   $ 934,627 $ 156,776
 Add:   Stock-based employee compensation expense included in reported net income for stock option conversions,
   SARs and restricted stock units, net of taxes and minority interests   12,973  4,809
 Deduct:  Total stock-based employee compensation expense determined under fair value-based method for all awards,
   net of taxes and minority interests   (25,514)  (10,049)
Pro forma net income applicable to common stock   $ 922,086 $ 151,536

Earnings per share:
 Basic – as reported   $ 5.18 $ 0.86
 Basic – pro forma   $ 5.12 $ 0.83

 Diluted – as reported   $ 4.67 $ 0.85
 Diluted – pro forma   $ 4.64 $ 0.80

  Before Applying  After Applying
  SFAS No. 158 Adjustments SFAS No. 158

Other assets   $ 61,121 $ (8,812) $ 52,309
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   518,569  1,643  520,212
Accrued postretirement benefits and other liabilities   274,288  23,627  297,915
Deferred income taxes   807,576  (7,266)  800,310
Minority interests   214,097  (1,069)  213,028
Accumulated other comprehensive (loss) income   5,893  (25,747)  (19,854)

FINANCIAL & OPERATING INFORMATION 63

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Foreign Currencies. Transaction gains and losses associated
with Atlantic Copper’s euro-denominated and PT Freeport
Indonesia’s rupiah-denominated monetary assets and liabilities
are included in net income. Atlantic Copper’s euro-denominated
net monetary liabilities totaled $90.1 million at December 31,
2006, based on an exchange rate of $1.32 per euro. Excluding
hedging amounts, net Atlantic Copper foreign currency
transaction gains (losses) totaled $(2.3) million in 2006, $5.8
million in 2005 and $(1.6) million in 2004. PT Freeport